
SEITE 1 - 297 x 420 mm - 44000182012/01 - SCHWARZ - 12-127 (sr)

CoJet™ Sand
Blast-Coating Agent 30 µm
Beschichtungsstrahlmittel 30 µm
Produit pour poncer les couches 30 µm
Materiale di rivestimento da 30 µm
Material arenado para recubrimiento 30 µm
Produto de jorro especial para revestimento
de 30 µm
Straalmiddel voor het aanbrengen van een 
coating 30 µm
Υλικό αµµοβολής για ε�ίστρωση 30 µm
Blästrings material för coating 30 µm
Pinnoittava erikoishiekkapuhallus 
materiaali 30 µm
Specielt strålemiddel til overfladecoating 30 µm
Materiale for pålegging av sjikt ved 
sandblåsing 30 µm

Instructions for Use Gebruiksinformatie
Gebrauchsinformation Οδηγίες χρήσης
Mode d’emploi Bruksanvisning
Informazioni per l’uso Käyttöinfo
Información de uso Brugsanvisning
Instruções de uso Bruksinformasjon
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ENGLISH
Product Description
CoJet Sand is a blast-coating agent for silicatization (ceramic-like coating) of
metal, ceramic and composite materials. CoJet Sand is applied with micro-
 blasting units, e.g. CoJet™ Prep. Due to its small grain size of 30 µm, CoJet
Sand is particularly well suited for gentle intraoral applications. Silicatization
 followed by silanization with ESPE™ Sil Silane solution are essential steps to
form a chemical bond to composite materials.
Materials treated with CoJet Sand and ESPE Sil show substantially stronger
 bonding as compared to materials processed with rotary instruments. CoJet
Sand and ESPE Sil are components of the CoJet™ System.

� For details on all mentioned products please refer to the corresponding
 Instructions for Use.

� Instructions for Use should not be discarded for the duration of product use.

Indications
• Silicatization as a preparatory step in the repair of: ceramic or composite

 veneers with or without exposed metal, all-ceramic or all-compo site  restora -
tions or composite fillings

• Silicatization of ceramic, composite or metal restorations as a preparatory
step of adhesive cementation, e.g. of inlays, onlays, facings, etc.

• Mechanical increase of the retentive surface of metal restorations prior to
conventional cementation: e.g. crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays, endodontic
pins, pin build-ups, etc.

Precautionary Measures
3M MSDSs can be obtained from www.mmm.com or contact your local
 subsidiary.

Preparation
� In intraoral applications place a rubber dam.
� Use e.g. a matrix to cover dental areas that are not to be coated.
� Dental personnel and patient must wear suitable protective goggles;

the dental personnel must also wear respiratory protection.
� Fill the CoJet Sand into the micro-blasting unit.
� Set the air pressure to 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- If the air pressure is less than 2 bar, the level of impact energy will be too
low and no coating with silicates will occur. If the air pressure exceedes
3 bar, the workpiece will be coated with silicates, but there will also be
unnecessary abrasion.

� Test the operation of the blasting unit on a work sample (see Application).
� Gently smooth the surface to be repaired using rotary instruments to render

the surface evenly accessible to blasting. Then clean with a water spray and
dry with air.

Processing
� Blast the work sample from a distance of 2-10 mm and perpendicular to the

surface of the work sample while providing for aspiration.
� Objects of the size of a veneering unit should be evenly coated for 15 sec,

whereas smaller or larger surfaces should be treated for proportionally shorter
or longer times, respectively.
- Metal surfaces become evenly dark, provided the pressure is appropriate

and the entire surface is coated.
- Working with ceramic or composite parts, the success of coating cannot

be ascertained by inspecting the color of the dental work. Thus, it is
 essential to strictly comply with the specified coating times!

� Remove any residual blast-coating agent with a stream of dry, oil-free air.
� Avoid contamination by fluids, e.g. saliva, to prevent detrimental effects on

bonding.
� Directly after coating, dose ESPE Sil in a Dappen dish and use a clean brush

to wet the entire surface with the solution.
- The use of ESPE Sil is not required in CoJet Sand applications, which only

aim at roughening the surface of metal or metal-ceramic restorations for
subsequent conventional cementation.

� Allow the silane solution to dry for 30 sec in intraoral applications or for
5 min if applied extraorally.

� Avoid contamination by fluids, e.g. saliva, to prevent detrimental effects on
bonding.

� In repairs, coat any exposed metal parts with Sinfony™ Opaquer.
� Use a disposable brush to apply a thin layer of Visio Bond to ceramic or

 composite materials, and then cure with light. In cementations, do not use
any bonding agent.

� Proceed in accordance with the filling or fixation material’s Instructions for
Use.

Storage and Shelf-life
Store the product in a dry place.
Do not use after the expiration date.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
 information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
 INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of
the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty
period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH’s sole obligation shall
be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any
loss or  damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special,
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty,
contract, negligence or strict liability.

Date of the information: January 2012

DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
CoJet Sand ist ein Beschichtungsstrahlmittel zur Silikatisierung (keramikartigen
Beschichtung) von Metall, Keramik und Composite. CoJet Sand wird mit Mikro-
Strahlgeräten, wie z.B. CoJet™ Prep verwendet und eignet sich wegen der ge-
ringen Korngröße von 30 µm besonders für die schonende intraorale Anwendung.
Die Silikatisierung und anschließende Silanisierung mit ESPE™ Sil Silanlösung
bilden zusammen die Basis für einen chemischen Verbund mit einem Composite.
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Mit CoJet Sand und ESPE Sil behandelte Werkstoffe weisen einen deutlich
höheren Haftverbund auf als mit rotierenden Werkzeugen behandelte Werkstoffe.
CoJet Sand und ESPE Sil sind Bestandteile des CoJet™ Systems.

� Details zu allen erwähnten Produkten entnehmen Sie bitte der jeweiligen
Gebrauchsinformation.

� Diese Gebrauchsinformation ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des Produktes
aufzubewahren.

Anwendungsgebiete
• Silikatisierung als Vorbereitung für die Reparatur von: Keramik- oder

 Composite-Verblendungen mit oder ohne freiliegendem Metall, Vollkeramik-
oder Vollcomposite-Zahnersatz, Composite-Füllungen

• Silikatisierung von Keramik-, Composite- oder Metall-Restaurationen als
 Vorbereitung zur adhäsiven Befestigung, z.B. Inlays, Onlays, Facetten, etc.

• Mechanische Vergrößerung der retentiven Oberfläche von Metallrestaurationen
vor der konventionellen Zementierung, z.B. Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays,
Wurzelstifte, Stiftaufbauten, etc.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
3M Sicherheitsdatenblätter sind unter www.mmm.com oder bei Ihrer lokalen
Niederlassung erhältlich.

Vorbereitung
� Bei intraoraler Anwendung Kofferdam legen.
� Nicht zu beschichtende Zahnbereiche z.B. mit einer Matrize abdecken.
� Behandelndes Personal und Patient müssen eine Schutzbrille und das

 behandelnde Personal zusätzlich einen Mundschutz tragen.
� CoJet Sand in das Mikro-Strahlgerät füllen.
� Den Luftdruck auf 2-3 bar (30-45 psi) einstellen.

- Bei einem Luftdruck unter 2 bar ist die Aufprallenergie zu gering und es
findet keine Beschich tung mit Silikaten statt. Bei einem Luftdruck über
3 bar wird das Werkstück zwar mit Silikaten beschichtet, aber auch unnötig
abradiert.

� An einem Probewerkstück die Funktion des Strahlgerätes überprüfen, siehe
unter Anwendung.

� Bei Reparaturen die zu reparierende Fläche mit rotierenden Instrumenten
leicht glätten, damit die Oberfläche gleichmäßig für den Strahlvorgang
 zugänglich ist. Anschließend mit Wasserspray reinigen und mit Luft trocknen.

Anwendung
� In einem Abstand von 2-10 mm und senkrecht zur Werkstückoberfläche

strahlen, dabei eine Absaugung verwenden.
� Ein Objekt in Größe einer Verblendfläche 15 sec gleichmäßig beschichten, bei

kleineren Flächen entsprechend kürzer, bei größeren entsprechend länger.
- Metall färbt sich bei richtig eingestelltem Druck und flächendeckender

Behandlung gleichmäßig dunkel.
- Bei Keramik oder Composite ist die ordnungsgemäße Beschichtung nicht

an der Färbung zu erkennen, deshalb unbedingt die Beschichtungsdauer
einhalten!

� Strahlmittelreste mit trockener, ölfreier Luft abblasen.
� Eine Kontamination mit Feuchtigkeit, z.B. Speichel, vermeiden, da dies den

Haftverbund verschlechtert.
� Direkt nach der Beschichtung ESPE Sil in ein Dappenglas dosieren und mit

einem sauberen Pinsel die gesamte Fläche benetzen.
- Die Verwendung von ESPE Sil ist nicht notwendig, wenn Metall- oder

 Metallkeramikrestaurationen für die konventionelle Zementierung mit
 CoJet Sand lediglich aufgeraut werden sollen.

� Die Silanlösung bei intraoraler Anwendung 30 sec trocknen lassen, bei
extraoraler Anwendung 5 min trocknen lassen.

� Eine Kontamination mit Feuchtigkeit, z.B. Speichel, vermeiden, da dies den
Haftverbund verschlechtert.

� Bei Reparaturen ggf. freiliegendes Metall mit Sinfony™ Opaquer abdecken.
� Visio Bond mit einem Einwegpinsel dünn auf Keramik oder Composite

 auftragen und lichthärten. Bei Befestigungen kein Bond verwenden.
� Gemäß der Gebrauchsinformation des Füllungs- oder des  Befestigungs -

materials weiterarbeiten.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Das Produkt trocken lagern.
Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den Angaben
in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie
3M Deutschland GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und
 Herstellungs fehlern ist. 3M Deutschland GmbH ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE
HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT
ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwort-
lich für den Einsatz und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts.
Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, bestehen der
einzige Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung von 3M Deutschland GmbH in
der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M Deutschland GmbH Produkts.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH  keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt,
gleichgültig ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder
 Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie,
Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.

Stand der Information Januar 2012

FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
CoJet Sand est un produit abrasif destiné au traitement au silicate (revêtement
semblable à la céramique) de métal, céramique et  composite. CoJet Sand est
employé avec des sableuses à micro-jet comme par exemple CoJet™ Prep et se
prête particulièrement bien à des applications intrabuccales non agressives,
grâce à la finesse de ses grains 30 µm. Le traitement au silicate et la silanisation
consécutive par ESPE™ Sil solution de silane constituent les étapes essentielles
à l’adhésion chimique avec un composite. Les pièces traitées par CoJet Sand et
ESPE Sil ont une liaison composite bien meilleure que celles traitées par des
 instruments rotatifs. CoJet Sand et ESPE Sil font partie du CoJet™ System.
� Pour des détails concernant les autres produits mentionnés, veuillez

 consulter leur mode d’emploi respectif.
� Nous vous prions de conserver ce mode d’emploi pendant toute la durée

d’utilisation du produit.

Indications
• Au cours de l’étape préparatoiree, traitement au silicate pour la réparation

de : revêtements céramique ou composite avec ou sans armatures métalli-
ques apparentes, prothèses dentaires céramique ou composite, obturations
composite.

• Traitement au silicate de restaurations céramique, composite ou métal en
préparation de l’ancrage adhésif par exemple de inlays, onlays, facettes etc.

• Augmentation mécanique de la surface rétentive de restaurations métalliques
avant scellement conventionnel, par exemple couronnes, bridges, inlays,
 onlays, pivots et reconstitutions à pivot, etc.

Mesures de précaution
Pour obtenir la fiche sécurité du produit 3M, consulter le site www.mmm.com
ou contacter la filiale locale.

Préparation
� En cas d’application intrabuccale, poser une digue en caoutchouc.
� Les dents qui ne sont pas à traiter devraient être isolées, par exemple à

l’aide d’une matrice.
� L’équipe soignante et le patient doivent porter des lunettes de protection.

L’équipe soignante doit aussi obligatoirement porter un masque.
� Verser CoJet Sand dans la sableuse à microjet.
� Régler la pression de l’air à 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- Si la pression d’air est inférieure à 2 bar, l’énergie de l’impact est trop
 faible et aucun revêtement de silicates n’a lieu. Si la pression d’air est
 supérieure à 3 bar, la pièce est certes revêtue de silicates, mais aussi
 inutilement abrasée.

� Tester le fonctionnement de la sableuse sur un modèle, voir sous «Application».
� Lors de réparations, l’on lissera légèrement la surface à l’aide d’instruments

rotatifs, de telle sorte qu’elle puisse être traitée de manière uniforme par le
jet. Nettoyer ensuite par un jet d’eau et sécher à l’air.

Application
� Rendre rugueux le modèle d’une distance de 2-10 mm et en tenant le jet en

position perpendiculaire à la pièce à traiter, utiliser un dispositif aspirateur.
� Enduire une pièce de la taille d’un revêtement d’une manière uniforme

 pendant 15 secondes, quand les surfaces sont plus petites, la durée sera
plus courte, quand elles sont plus grandes, elle sera plus longue.
- Quand la pression est bien réglée et que la surface est traitée uniformé-

ment, le métal prend une teinte foncée uniforme.
- Pour la céramique et le composite, la coloration ne permet pas de conclure

à un revêtement réussi. Aussi, il faut impérativement observer les durées
nécessaires pour l’application des couches.

� Les restes du produit abrasif sont à souffler par de l’air sec et non huileux.
� Evitez toute contamination par les fluides, par exemple la salive, car elle

 risque de détériorer l’adhérence.
� Directement après avoir posé le revêtement, dosez ESPE Sil dans un godet

de Dappen et mouiller la surface entière à l’aide d’un pinceau propre.
- Il est inutile de se servir d’ESPE Sil quand des restaurations métal ou

métal/céramique doivent seulement être dépolies en vue de leur scelle-
 ment à l’aide de CoJet Sand.

� Laissez sécher la solution de silane pendant 30 secondes lors de l’appli-
cation intrabuccale. Quand le produit est administré hors de la bouche,
laisser sécher 5 minutes.

� Evitez toute contamination par les fluides, par exemple la salive, car elle
 risque de détériorer l’adhérence.
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� Lors de réparations, recouvrer les armatures métalliques apparentes par le
Sinfony™ Opaquer.

� A l’aide d’un pinceau à usage unique, appliquez Visio Bond en une couche
mince sur la céramique ou le composite, et photo polymérisez ensuite.
 N’utilisez pas de collage sur les armatures.

� Continuez en observant le mode d’emploi du matériau d’obturation ou
 d’armature utilisé.

Stockage et conservation
Conserver le produit dans un endroit sec.
Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

Information clients
Toute personne devra obligatoirement communiquer des informations strictement
conformes à celles données dans ce document.

Garantie
3M Deutschland GmbH garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts
 matériels et de fabrication. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE, NI AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU
D’ADEQUATION A UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER. L’utilisateur est responsable de la
détermination de l’adéquation du produit à son utilisation. Si ce produit présente
un défaut durant sa période de garantie, votre seul recours et l’unique obligation
de 3M Deutschland GmbH sera la répara tion ou le remplacement du produit
3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitation de responsabilité
A l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M Deutschland GmbH ne sera tenu
responsable d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant de ce produit, qu’ils soient
directs, indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte
 responsabilité.

Information datant du janvier 2012

ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
CoJet Sand è un materiale di rivestimento per la  silicatizzazione (rivestimento
tipo ceramica) di metallo, ceramica e composito. CoJet Sand è impiegato in
 apparecchi per microsabbiatura, ad esempio CoJet™ Prep, e, grazie alla piccola
dimensione della grana di 30 µm, è particolarmente indicato per l’applicazione
intraorale non invasiva. La silicatizzazione e la successiva silanizzazione con la
soluzione ESPE™ Sil formano insieme la base per un’unione chimica con un
composito.
I materiali trattati con CoJet Sand ed ESPE Sil possiedono un grado di adesione
notevolmente maggiore dei materiali trattati con strumenti rotanti. CoJet Sand
ed ESPE Sil sono componenti del CoJet™ System.

� Per informazioni dettagliate sui prodotti indicati consultare le relative
 informazioni per l’uso.

� Queste informazioni per l’uso devono essere conservate per l’intera durata
di utilizzo del prodotto.

Campi d’impiego
• Silicatizzazione preliminare per la riparazione di: corone di ceramica o di

composito con o senza metallo scoperto, protesi interamente di ceramica o di
composito, otturazioni di composito

• Silicatizzazione preliminare di restauri in ceramica, composito o metallo per il
fissaggio adesivo, per esempio inlay, onlay, faccette, ecc.

• Ingrandimento meccanico della superficie di ritenzione di restauri in metallo
prima della cementazione convenzionale, ad esempio corone, ponti, inlay,
onlay, perni canalari, strutture su perni, ecc.

Avvertenze
Le schede dati di sicurezza 3M sono disponibili all’indirizzo www.mmm.com o
presso la filiale locale.

Preparazione
� Per l’applicazione intraorale applicare la diga di gomma.
� Coprire con una matrice i denti che non devono essere trattati.
� Il personale addetto al trattamento ed il paziente devono indossare gli occhiali

protettivi. Il personale, anche una protezione per la bocca.
� Porre CoJet Sand nell’apparecchio per microsabbiatura.
� Regolare la pressione dell’aria sul valore di 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- Se la pressione dell’aria è inferiore a 2 bar, l’energia d’urto è troppo ridotta
e non si ha alcun rivestimento con silicati. Se la pressione dell’aria supera
i 3 bar, il pezzo verrà rivestito con silicati ma anche abraso senza che sia
necessario.

� Verificare la funzione dell’apparecchio per microsabbiatura su un pezzo di
prova; consultare il punto «Applicazione».

� Per riparazioni, levigare leggermente la zona da riparare con uno  strumento
rotante, in modo che la superficie risulti uniformemente  accessibile per
l’opera zione di sabbiatura. Sciacquare quindi con un getto d’acqua ed asciu-
gare con un getto d’aria.

Applicazione
� Sabbiare ad una distanza di 2-10 mm ortogonalmente alla superficie del

pezzo di prova usando l’aspirazione.
� Rivestire uniformemente un oggetto delle dimensioni di una corona per

15 secondi; per superfici più piccole la durata si riduce proporzionalmente e
per superfici più grandi aumenta proporzionalmente.
- Se la pressione è regolata sul valore corretto ed il trattamento è omogeneo

su tutta la superficie, il metallo assume una colorazione scura uniforme.
- Per ceramica o composito, il rivestimento corretto non può essere

 riconosciuto dalla colorazione, per cui occorre assolutamente rispettare la
durata del trattamento!

� Eliminare i residui di materiale di sabbiatura con un getto d’aria asciutta e
priva di olio.

� Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione con umidità, ad esempio con la saliva, in
quanto ciò peggiora il legame adesivo.

� Direttamente dopo il rivestimento dosare ESPE Sil in un recipiente idoneo ed
applicarlo sull’intera superficie per mezzo di un pennello pulito.
- L’uso di ESPE Sil non è necessario per la cementazione convenzionale

(non adesiva) dove è sufficiente irruvidire i restauri di ceramica o di metallo
con CoJet Sand.

� Per l’applicazione intraorale far asciugare la soluzione silanizzante
per 30 secondi, per l’applicazione extraorale farla asciugare per 
5 minuti.

� Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione con umidità, ad esempio con la saliva, in
quanto ciò peggiora il legame adesivo.

� Per riparazioni coprire l’eventuale metallo scoperto con Sinfony™ Opaquer.
� Con un pennello monouso applicare un sottile strato di Visio Bond sulla cera-

mica o sul composito e fotoindurire. Per la cementazione non usare il Bond.
� Procedere conformemente alle informazioni per l’uso del materiale per

 otturazioni o per fissaggio.

Conservazione e durata
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto.
Non utilizzare il prodotto oltre la data di scadenza.

Informazioni per i clienti
Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate
in questo foglio di istruzioni.

Garanzia
3M Deutschland GmbH garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti per
quanto riguarda materiali e manifattura. 3M Deutschland GmbH NON OFFRE
ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESE EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI
 COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER PARTICOLARI SCOPI. L’utente è responsa-
bile di determinare l’idoneità del prodotto nelle singole applicazioni. Se questo
prodotto risulta difettoso nell’ambito del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio
e unico obbligo da parte di 3M Deutschland GmbH sarà la riparazione o la
 sostituzione del prodotto 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitazioni di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M Deutschland GmbH non si
 riterrà responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivati da questo prodotto,
 diretti o indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria
affermata, compresa garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.

Aggiornamento dell’informazione: gennaio 2012

ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
CoJet Sand es un material de chorreado de recubrimiento para la silicatización
(recubrimiento cerámico) de metal, cerámica y composite. CoJet Sand se usa
con micro-aparatos de arenado, como p. ej. CoJet™ Prep, y es ideal especial-
mente para el uso protector intraoral debido al reducido tamaño de grano de
30 µm. La silicatización y el posterior silanizado con una solución de silano
ESPE™ Sil forman la base para una unión química con un composite.
Los materiales tratados con CoJet Sand y ESPE Sil presentan una adherencia
mucho mayor que los materiales tratados con herramientas giratorias. CoJet
Sand y ESPE Sil son componentes del sistema CoJet™ System.

� Véanse los detalles sobre todos los productos mencionados.
� La información de uso de este producto debe conservarse durante todo el

tiempo de uso.

Campos de aplicación
• Silicatización como preparación para la reparación de: recubrimientos de

 cerámica o de composite con o sin metal libre, prótesis dental completa de
cerámica o de composite, obturaciones de composite

• Silicatización de reconstrucciones de cerámica, composite o de metal como
preparación para la fijación adhesiva, p. ej. Inlays, Onlays, facetas, etc.

• Ampliación mecánica de la superficie retentiva de restauraciones de metal
antes del cementado convencional, p. ej. coronas, puentes, Inlays, Onlays,
espigas de raíz, reconstrucciones de espigas, etc.
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Medidas de Precaución
Para obtener las Hojas de Datos de Seguridad de los Materiales (MSDS) de 3M
diríjase a nuestra página web www.mmm.com o poniéndose en  contacto con su
distribuidor local.
Preparativos
� Poner un dique de goma en un uso intraoral.
� Tapar las zonas dentales no a recubrir p. ej. con una matriz.
� El personal médico y el paciente deben llevar gafas de protección adecuadas.

Además, el personal médico debe llevar una mascarilla protectora.
� Llenar CoJet Sand en el micro-aparato de arenado.
� Ajustar la presión de aire a 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- En caso de una presión de aire inferior a 2 bar, la energía de choque es
demasiado baja y no se produce ningún recubrimiento de silicato. Con
una presión superior a 3 bar, sí se recubre la pieza de silicato, pero ésta
se desgasta innecesariamente.

� Controlar el funcionamiento del aparato de arenado en una pieza de prueba,
ver en Aplicación.

� En las reparaciones, alisar ligeramente la superficie a reparar con  instru -
mentos giratorios para que la superficie quede uniforme para el método de
chorreado. A continuación limpiar con spray de agua y secar con aire.

Aplicación
� Dirigir el chorro verticalmente a la superficie de la pieza a una distancia de 

2-10 mm, usando una aspiración.
� Recubrir uniformemente toda la superficie a tratar del objeto durante 15 seg.,

en superficies menores menos y en mayores más.
- El metal se oscurece con una presión correctamente ajustada y un trata-

miento completo.
- ¡Con cerámica o composite no se puede reconocer el recubrimiento

 correcto en el coloreado, por ello mantener necesariamente la dura ción
de recubrimiento!

� Soplar los restos del producto con aire seco y sin grasa.
� Evitar toda clase de contaminación, p. ej. con saliva, pues de lo contrario se

empeora la adherencia.
� Dosificar justo después del recubrimiento ESPE Sil en un frasco Dappen y

humectar con un pincel limpio toda la superficie.
- El uso de ESPE Sil no es necesario, si las reconstrucciones de metal 

o de cerámica de metal sólo deben asperizarse para el  cementado
 convencional con CoJet Sand.

� Dejar secar la solución de silano en un uso intraoral durante 30 seg., en
un uso extraoral durante 5 min.

� Evitar toda clase de contaminación, p. ej. con saliva, pues de lo contrario se
empeora la adherencia.

� En reparaciones o metal libre cubrir con opáquer Sinfony™.
� Aplicar una capa delgada de Visio Bond con un pincel desechable sobre la

cerámica o el composite y fotoendurecer. En fijaciones no usar ningún agente
de unión.

� Seguir trabajando según la información de uso del material de obturación o
de fijación.

Almacenaje y conservación
Guardar el producto en lugar seco.
No usar más después de vencida la fecha de caducidad.
Información para clientes
Ninguna persona está autorizada a proporcionar información alguna que difiera
de la información proporcionada en esta hoja de instrucciones.
Garantía
3M Deutschland GmbH garantiza que este producto carecerá de defectos en el
material y la fabricación. 3M Deutschland GmbH NO OTORGA NINGUNA OTRA
GARANTÍA, INCLUSO  CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O DE COMERCIABILIDAD
O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. El usuario será responsable
de determinar si el producto es idóneo para su aplicación. Si este producto
 resulta defectuoso dentro del período de la garantía, su recurso exclusivo y
la única obligación de 3M Deutschland GmbH será la de reparar o cambiar el
 producto de 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Limitación de responsabilidad
Excepto en los casos en los que la ley lo prohiba, 3M Deutschland GmbH no
será responsable de ninguna pérdida o ningún daño que surja por causa del
producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial, incidental o emergentes, sin
 importar la teoría que se sostenga, incluso garantía, contrato, negligencia o
estricta responsabilidad.
Estado de información Enero 2012

PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do produto
CoJet Sand é um jorro de revestimento para a aplicação de camadas siliciosas
(do tipo de revestimento cerâmico) em metal, cerâmica e compósitos. O produto
CoJet Sand é aplicado com micro-ejectores, como p.e., CoJet™ Prep, e devido
à sua fina granulação de 30 µm é especialmente adequado para o emprego
cuidadoso no tratamento intra-oral. A aplicação de camadas siliciosas seguidas
do tratamento com a solução de silano ESPE™ Sil formam a base para uma
união química com um compósito.
Materiais tratados com CoJet Sand e ESPE Sil formam um composto de aderência
significativamente mais elevada do que os materiais tratados com instrumentos
rotativos. CoJet Sand e ESPE Sil são componentes do pacote CoJet™ System.
� Veja também nas respectivas instruções de uso detalhes relativos aos

 produtos mencionados.
� Guarde estas instruções de uso enquanto o produto for usado.
Campos de aplicação
• Aplicação de camadas siliciosa como preparativo para a reparação de:

 revestimentos de cerâmica ou à base de compósitos com ou sem metal
 descoberto, de próteses dentárias maciças de cerâmica ou de compósitos e
de obturações à base de compósitos.

• Aplicação de camadas siliciosas em restaurações de cerâmica, de compósitos
ou de metal, como tratamento preliminar para a fixação adesiva, p.e., de
 inlays, onlays, facetas, etc.

• Ampliação mecânica da superfície de retenção de restaurações de metal,
antes da cimentação convencional, p.e., de coroas, pontes, inlays, onlays,
pivôs de raiz, estruturas de pivôs, etc.

Medidas de precaução
As especificações de segurança (MSDS) da 3M podem ser obtidas em
www.mmm.com ou através do seu representante local.
Preparativos
� No emprego intra-oral usar um dique de barragem.
� Cobrir as áreas dos dentes a não serem revestidas, p.e., com uma matriz.
� Tanto o pessoal médico e assistente como os pacientes deverão usar óculos

de protecção. Além disso, os médicos e assistentes deverão usar máscara
de protecção respiratória.

� Encher o micro ejector com o produto CoJet Sand.
� Regular a pressão de ar em 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- A uma pressão inferior a 2 bar, a energia de colisão é insuficiente, não
sendo possível obter uma estratificação com silicatos. Caso a pressão do
ar seja superior a 3 bar, a peça trabalhada será revestida com silicatos,
mas também será desneces sariamente desgastada.

� Ensaiar numa peça de amostra o funcionamento do ejector; vide, ponto
“Emprego”.

� Nas reparações, alisar ligeiramente a superfície a ser reparada com
 instrumentos rotativos, isto para que a superfície em causa possa ser
 uniforme mente acessível pelo jorro a ser aplicado. A seguir, limpar com
spray de água e secar com ar.

Emprego
� Ejectar o jorro a uma distância de 2-10 mm verticalmente à superfície da peça

a ser trabalhada, empregando-se nesta operação um sistema de aspiração.
� Para um objecto do tamanho de uma superfície de revestimento é  suficiente

a aplicação de camadas uniformes durante um período de 15 seg. Em super-
fícies menores revestir por um período menor e em superfícies maiores por
um período respectivamente maior.
- Estando a pressão correctamente regulada e sendo o revestimento

efectuado por toda a superfície, o metal tinge-se de escuro uniformemente.
- Na cerâmica ou em compósitos o revestimento correcto não pode ser

controlado pela coloração, por isso observar obrigatoriamente o período
de revestimento prescrito!

� Soprar os restos do jorro de revestimento com ar seco e isento de óleo.
� Evitar a contaminação com a humidade, p.e., com a saliva, caso  contrário o

composto de aderência deteriora-se.
� Directamente após o revestimento, dosar ESPE Sil numa pequena cubeta de

vidro e humedecer com um pincel a superfície completa.
- Não se requer o emprego de ESPE Sil, caso as restaurações de metal ou

de metal e de cerâmica tenham de ser simplesmente torna das rugosas
com CoJet Sand para a cimentação convencional.

� Deixar a solução de silano na aplicação intra-oral secar durante 30 seg.
e na aplicação extra-oral deixar secar durante 5 min.

� Evitar a contaminação com a humidade, p.e., com a saliva, caso contrário o
composto de aderência deteriora-se.

� Metal eventualmente descoberto nas reparações, deve ser tapado com o
opacificador Sinfony™.

� Aplicar com um pincel descartável uma fina camada de Visio Bond sobre a
cerâmica ou sobre o compósito e fotopolimerizar. Nas fixações não empregue
Bond.

� Prosseguir com os trabalhos, observando as instruções de uso do material
de obturação ou de fixação.

Armazenamento e conservação
Armazenar o produto em lugar seco.
Não usar mais o produto depois de vencida a data de validade.
Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
 fornecida nesta folha de instruções.
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Garantia
A 3M Deutschland GmbH garante que este produto estará isento de defeitos em
termos de material e fabrico. A 3M Deutschland GmbH NÃO CONCEDE QUAIS-
QUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU
DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é
 responsável por determinar a adequação do produto à aplicação em causa.
Se este produto se apresentar defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua
única solução e única obrigação da 3M Deutschland GmbH será a reparação ou
substituição do produto da 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Limitação da responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M Deutschland GmbH não será responsável
por quaisquer perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam directos, indi-
rectos, especiais, incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da teoria
defendida, incluindo garantia, contrato, negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.
Versão de: janeiro 2012

NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
CoJet Sand is een coatingstraalmiddel voor het  silicatiseren (keramiekachtige
coating) van metaal, keramiek en composiet. CoJet Sand wordt in combinatie
met een micro-straalapparaat, bijv. CoJet™ Prep, gebruikt en is in verband met
de geringe korrelgrootte van 30 µm veilig intraoraal te gebruiken. De silicaat-
coating met CoJet Sand gevolgd door silanisering met ESPE™ Sil silaanvloeistof
vormen samen de basis voor een chemische hechting met composiet.
Met CoJet Sand en ESPE Sil behandelde materialen vertonen een significant
 betere hechting dan materialen die met roterend instrumentarium worden
 behandeld. CoJet Sand en ESPE Sil zijn bestanddelen van het CoJet™ System.
� Voor informatie over alle genoemde producten wordt verwezen naar de

 betreffende gebruiksanwijzing resp. handleiding.
� De gebruiksinformatie van dit product dient gedurende de gehele  gebruiks -

periode te worden bewaard.
Toepassingsgebieden
• Het aanbrengen van een silicaatcoating ter voorbereiding van de reparatie

van: keramiek of composiet afdekkingen al dan niet met blootliggend metaal,
volledig van keramiek of composiet vervaardigde prothetische voorzieningen,
composietvullingen

• Het aanbrengen van een silicaatcoating op keramiek, composiet of  metaal -
restauraties ter voorbereiding van de adhesieve bevestiging, bijv. inlays, onlays,
facings enz.

• Mechanische vergroting van het retentieve oppervlak van metaalrestauraties
voor het conventionele cementeren, bijv. kronen, bruggen, inlays, onlays,
 wortelstiften, stiftopbouwen enz.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
3M veiligheidsdatabladen zijn onder www.mmm.com of bij uw plaatselijke
 vestiging verkrijgbaar.
Voorbereiding
� Bij intraoraal gebruik cofferdam aanbrengen.
� Gedeeltes van het element die niet behandeld hoeven te worden met bijv. een

matrix afdekken.
� Behandelend personeel en patiënt moeten een veiligheidsbril dragen.

Het behandelend personeel moet eveneens een mondmasker dragen.
� Het micro-straalapparaat met CoJet Sand vullen.
� De luchtdruk op 2-3 bar (30-45 psi) instellen.

- Bij een luchtdruk van minder dan 2 bar is de aanbrengenergie te gering
en vindt geen coating met silicaten plaats. Bij een luchtdruk van meer
dan 3 bar wordt het werk stuk weliswaar met silicaten gecoat maar ook
onnodig uitgehold.

� De werking van het straalapparaat op een proefwerkstuk controleren, zie de
gebruiksinformatie.

� Bij keramiek of composiet reparaties de te repareren oppervlakken met
 roterend instrumentarium licht polijsten zodat het straalmiddel het oppervlak
gelijkmatig kan bereiken. Aansluitend met waterspray reinigen en droogblazen.

Toepassing
� Op een afstand van 2-10 mm loodrecht ten opzichte van het oppervlak van

het werkstuk stralen, daarbij afzuiging gebruiken.
� Een object ter grootte van een veneer 15 sec gelijkmatig coaten, bij kleinere

oppervlakken dienovereenkomstig korter, bij grotere oppervlakken langer.
- Bij een correct ingestelde druk en een oppervlaktedekkende behandeling

kleurt metaal gelijkmatig donker.
- Bij keramiek of composiet kan een correcte coating niet aan de verkleuring

worden herkend, daarom moet de straaltijd absoluut worden aangehouden!
� Straalmiddelresten met droge, olievrije lucht wegblazen.
� Contaminatie met vocht, bijv. speeksel, vermijden, omdat hierdoor de hechting

negatief wordt beïnvloed.
� ESPE Sil direct na het coaten in een dappenglaasje doseren en het gehele

oppervlak met een schoon kwastje bevochtigen.
- Het gebruik van ESPE Sil is niet noodzakelijk wanneer metaal- of metaal-

keramiekrestauraties voor het conventionele cementeren alleen met CoJet
Sand hoeven te worden opgeruwd.

� De silaanvloeistof bij intraoraal gebruik 30 sec laten drogen, bij extra-
 oraal gebruik 5 min laten drogen.

� Contaminatie met vocht, bijv. speeksel, vermijden, omdat hierdoor de hechting
negatief wordt beïnvloed.

� Bij reparaties evt. blootliggend metaal met Sinfony™ opaquer afdekken.
� Visio Bond met een wegwerpkwastje dun op keramiek of composiet aan-

brengen en met een polymerisatielamp uitharden. Bij het cementeren van
restauraties geen Bond gebruiken.

� Het vul- of bevestigingsmateriaal overeenkomstig de gebruiksinformatie
 verder verwerken.

Bewaren en houdbaarheid
Het product droog bewaren.
Na het verstrijken van de houdbaarheidsdatum mag het product niet meer
 worden gebruikt.
Consumenteninformatie
Geen enkele persoon heeft het recht informatie te verschaffen die afwijkt van
hetgeen beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Garantie
3M Deutschland GmbH garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en
 fabricagefouten. 3M Deutschland GmbH BIEDT GEEN ENKEL ANDER GARANTIE,
INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE GARANTIES OF GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID
OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid
van de gebruiker te bepalen of het product geschikt is voor het door de gebruiker
beoogde doel. Als dit product binnen de garantieperiode defect raakt, is uw
 exclusieve rechtsmiddel en de enige verplichting van 3M Deutschland GmbH
 reparatie of vervanging van het product van 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
Tenzij dit is verboden door de wet, is 3M Deutschland GmbH niet aansprakelijk
voor verlies of schade ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit product, of dit nu
 direct of indirect, speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend is, ongeacht de verklaarde
theorie, inclusief garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.
Stand van de informatie januari 2012

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Περιγραφή του �ρο�όντος
Το CoJet Sand είναι ένα υλικό αµµοβολής για την ε�ικάλυψη
µε οξείδια του �υριτίου (κεραµικού τύ�ου ε�ικάλυψη)
µετάλλων, �ορσελανών και συνθέτων ρητινών. Το CoJet Sand
χρησιµο�οιείται µαζί µε  συσκευές µικροαµµοβολής, ό�ως �.χ.
την CoJet™ Prep, και λόγω της µικρής του διαµέτρου κόκκων
30 $m είναι ιδιαίτερα κατάλληλο για την συντηρητική
ενδοστοµατική χρήση. Η ε�ίστρωση µε οξείδια του �υριτίου
και στη συνέχεια η σιλανο�οίηση µε διάλυµα  σιλανίου ESPE™ Sil
σχηµατίζουν α�ό κοινού τη βάση για ένα διαρκή σταθερό
 χηµικό δεσµό µε µία σύνθετη ρητίνη.
Υλικά �ου δέχονται ε�εξεργασία µε το CoJet Sand και το ESPE Sil
�αρουσιάζουν σαφώς υψηλότερη ικανότητα �ρόσφυσης α�ό
υλικά �ου έχουν δεχτεί ε�εξεργασία µε τροχό. Το CoJet Sand και
το ESPE Sil α�οτελούν µέρη του συστήµατος της CoJet™ System.
� Λε�τοµέρειες, όσον αφορά όλα τα �ροαναφερόµενα

 �ρο+όντα, µ�ορείτε να διαβάσετε στις αντίστοιχες
 �ληροφορίες χρήσης τους.

� Οι �ληροφορίες χρήσεως αυτού του �ρο+όντος θα �ρέ�ει
να φυλάσσονται για το διάστηµα της χρήσης του.

Τοµείς εφαρµογής
• Ε�ικάλυψη µε οξείδια του �υριτίου ως �ροετοιµασία για την

ε�ιδιόρθωση των �αρακάτω: κεραµικών ε�ικαλύψεων ή
ε�ικαλύψεων σύνθετης ρητίνης µε ή χωρίς ελεύθερο µέταλλο,
ολοκεραµικών α�οκαταστάσεων ή α�οκαταστάσεων αµιγούς
σύνθετης ρητίνης, εµφράξεων σύνθετων ρητινών.

• Ε�ικάλυψη µε οξείδια του �υριτίου κεραµικών
 α�οκαταστάσεων, α�οκαταστάσεων σύνθετης ρητίνης ή
α�οκαταστάσεων µετάλλου ως �ροετοιµασία για την
 τεχνική συγκόλλησης µε κονία σύνθετης ρητίνης, �.χ. σε
 ένθετα, ε�ένθετα, όψεις κ.α.

• Για τη µηχανική αύξηση της ε�ιφάνειας συγκράτησης
µεταλλικών α�οκαταστάσεων �ριν τη συµβατική συγκόλληση,
�.χ. σε στεφάνες, γέφυρες, ένθετα, ε�ένθετα, ενδοριζικούς
άξονες κ.α.

Μέτρα �ροστασίας και �ροφύλαξης
Τα δελτία δεδοµένων ασφαλείας MSDSs της 3M µ�ορείτε να τα
αναζητήσετε στο δικτυακό τό�ο www.mmm.com ή ερχόµενοι σε
ε�αφή µε την το�ική θυγατρική εταιρεία.
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Προετοιµασία
� Στην ενδοστοµατική εφαρµογή να χρησιµο�οιείτε ελαστικό

α�οµονωτήρα.
� Να σκε�άζετε τις �εριοχές των δοντιών �ου δεν �ρόκειται

να δεχθούν ε�ικάλυψη �.χ. µε ένα τεχνητό τοίχωµα.
� Το οδοντιατρικό �ροσω�ικό και ο ασθενής �ρέ�ει να φορούν

γυαλιά �ροστασίας και, ε�ι�ρόσθετα, το οδοντιατρικό
 �ροσω�ικό �ρέ�ει να φοράει και µάσκα �ροστασίας της
ανα�νοής.

� Να γεµίζετε τη συσκευή µικροαµµοβολής µε CoJet Sand.
� Να ρυθµίζετε την �ίεση αέρα στα 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- Εάν η �ίεση αέρος είναι κάτω α�ό 2 bar η ενέργεια
�ρόσκρουσης είναι �ολύ χαµηλή και δεν �ραγµατο�οιείται
ε�ίστρωση µε οξείδια του �υριτίου. Εάν η �ίεση 
αέρος υ�ερβαίνει τα 3 bar η ε�ιφάνεια ε�εξεργασίας
 ε�ιστρώνεται µεν µε οξείδια του �υριτίου, αλλά
 α�οτρίβεται �ερισσότερο, χωρίς να χρειάζεται.

� Να ελέγχετε την λειτουργική ικανότητα της συσκευής
 αµµοβολής σε ένα δοκίµιο. Βλέ�ε ενότητα »Εφαρµογή«.

� Εάν �ρέ�ει να �ραγµατο�οιηθεί ε�ιδιόρθωση, λειαίνετε
ελαφρά την ε�ιφάνεια εργασίας µε τροχό και
 �εριστρεφόµενα εργαλεία, για να υ�άρχει οµοιογένεια
 ε�ιφάνειας κατά την αµµοβολή. Στη συνέχεια καθαρίζετε
ψεκάζοντας µε νερό και στεγνώνετε µε αέρα.

Εφαρµογή
� Η αµµοβολή να γίνεται σε α�όσταση 2-10 mm και κάθετα

�ρος την ε�ιφάνεια �ου κατεργάζεστε. Να χρησιµο�οιείτε
αναρρόφηση.

� Η διάρκεια αµµοβολής ανέρχεται σε 15 δευτερόλε�τα για την
οµοιογενή ε�ικάλυψη ολόκληρης της ε�ιφάνειας. Όταν οι
ε�ιφάνειες είναι µικρότερες α�αιτείται αντίστοιχα λιγότερος
χρόνος, ενώ σε µεγαλύτερες αντίστοιχα, �ερισσότερος.
- Το µέταλλο �αίρνει οµοιόµορφη σκοτεινή α�όχρωση όταν

έχει ρυθµιστεί η κατάλληλη �ίεση κι όταν γίνεται �λήρης
ε�ικάλυψη της ε�ιφάνειάς του.

- Στην �ορσελάνη και στη σύνθετη ρητίνη δε µ�ορούν να
εξαχθούν συµ�εράσµατα α�ό την α�όχρωση σχετικά µε
την κανονικότητα (ισοκατανοµή) της ε�ικάλυψης. Γι’ αυτόν
το λόγο τηρείτε ο�ωσδή�οτε τον �ροβλε�όµενο χρόνο
αµµοβολής!

� Υ�ολείµµατα υλικού αµµοβολής �ρέ�ει να α�οµακρύνονται
µε ξηρό αέρα χωρίς λάδι.

� Α�οφύγετε την ε�ιµόλυνση µε υγρασία, �.χ. µε σίελο, µια
και σε άλλη �ερί�τωση µειώνεται η ικανότητα �ρόσφυσης.

� Αµέσως µετά την ε�ικάλυψη  δοσοµετρήστε ESPE Sil σε ένα
γυάλινο ιγδίο και ε�αλείψτε ολόκληρη την ε�ιφάνεια µε ένα
καθαρό �ινέλο.
- Δεν α�αιτείται η χρησιµο�οίηση του ESPE Sil, εάν

 �ροβλέ�εται α�λώς η αδρο�οίηση µε CoJet Sand
 µεταλλικών ή µεταλλοκεραµικών α�οκαταστάσεων για
την συµβατική συγκόλληση.

� Αφήστε το διάλυµα σιλανίου να στεγνώσει �ροκειµένου για
την ενδοστοµατική χρήση για διάστηµα 30 δευτερολέ�των
και για την εξωστοµατική για διάστηµα 5 λε�τών.

� Α�οφύγετε την ε�ιµόλυνση µε υγρασία, �.χ. µε σίελο, µια
και σε άλλη �ερί�τωση µειώνεται η ικανότητα �ρόσφυσης.

� Στις ε�ιδιορθώσεις καλύ�τετε ενδεχόµενο ελεύθερο µέταλλο
µε αδιαφάνεια Sinfony™.

� Ε�αλείψτε ελαφρά Visio Bond µε τη βοήθεια ενός �ινέλου
µίας χρήσης στην �ορσελάνη ή στη σύνθετη ρητίνη και
φωτο�ολυµερίστε. Κατά την συγκόλληση µην χρησιµο�οιείτε
συγκολλητικό  �αράγοντα.

� Συνεχίστε την εργασία σύµφωνα µε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως του
εµφρακτικού ή του συγκολλητικού υλικού.

Α�οθήκευση και διάρκεια ζωής
Το �ρο+όν �ρέ�ει να φυλάσσεται σε ξηρό χώρο.
Να µη χρησιµο�οιείται µετά την �άροδο της ηµεροµηνίας
λήξης του.
Πληροφόρηση �ελατών
Κανένας δεν ε�ιτρέ�εται να �αρέχει �ληροφορίες, �ου
 �αρεκκλίνουν α�ό τις �ληροφορίες, �ου �αρέχονται στο
�αρόν φύλλο οδηγιών.
Εγγύηση
Η 3M Deutschland GmbH εγγυάται ότι το �αρόν �ρο+όν δεν έχει
ελαττώµατα υλικών και κατασκευής. Η 3M Deutschland GmbH
ΔΕΝ ΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΣΥΜΠΛΗΡΩΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ,
ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΙΑΣ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ
ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ
ΕΝΑΝ ΙΔΙΑΙΤΕΡΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ. Ο χρήστης είναι υ�εύθυνος για την
εφαρµογή και τη σωστή χρησιµο�οίηση του �ρο+όντος.
Σε �ερί�τωση, κατά την ο�οία �ροκύψουν βλάβες ε�ί του
�ρο+όντος κατά τη διάρκεια της ισχύος της εγγύησης, η
α�οκλειστική αξίωση έναντι της 3M Deutschland GmbH και η
µοναδική της υ�οχρέωση είναι η ε�ισκευή ή αντικατάσταση
του �ρο+όντος 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Περιορισµός ευθύνης
Εφόσον ένας α�οκλεισµός της εγγύησης ε�ιτρέ�εται σύµφωνα
µε τους νοµικούς κανονισµούς, η 3M Deutschland GmbH δεν 
φέρει καµία  ευθύνη για ο�οιαδή�οτε α�ώλεια ή ζηµία, �ου
�ροκύ�τει κατά τη χρησιµο�οίηση του �αρόντος �ρο+όντος,
ανεξάρτητα α�ό το γεγονός, αν η ζηµία αυτή είναι άµεση,
έµµεση, ειδική, συνοδευτική ή ε�ακόλουθη, ανεξάρτητα α�ό
τις ισχύουσες  νοµικές συνθήκες, συµ�εριλαµβανοµένης της
εγγύησης,  σύµβασης, αµέλειας ή ζηµίας εκ �ροθέσεως.
Κατάσταση �ληροφοριών Ιανουάριος 2012

SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
CoJet Sand är ett beläggningsblästermedel för silikatisering (keramikaktig
 beläggning) av metall, keramik och komposit. CoJet Sand används tillsammans
med mikrobläster, som t.ex. CoJet™ Prep, och lämpar sig tack vare den ringa
partikelstorleken på 30 µm särskilt väl för skonsam  intraoral användning.
 Silikatisering och påföljande silanisering med ESPE™ Sil silanlösning utgör
 tillsammans basen för en kemisk förening med en komposit.
Material som behandlats med CoJet Sand och ESPE Sil uppvisar en betydligt
starkare adhesion än material som behandlats med roterande verktyg. CoJet
Sand och ESPE Sil ingår i CoJet™ System.
� Detaljer om alla nämnda produkter återfinns i respektive produkts

 bruksanvisning.
� Spara bruksanvisningen under produktens hela användningstid.

Användningsområden
• Silikatisering som förberedelse för reparation av: keramik- eller  komposit -

fasader med eller utan blottad metall, helkeramik- eller helkomposit-protetik,
kompositfyllningar

• Silikatisering av keramik-, komposit- eller metallrestaurationer som
 förberedelse för adhesiv fastsättning, t.ex. inlays, onlays, facetter etc.

• Mekanisk förstoring av den retinerande ytan på metallrestaurationer före
konventionell cementering, t.ex. kronor, broar, inlays, onlays, rotstift,
 pelaruppbyggnad etc.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
3M säkerhetsdatablad finns att hämta på www.mmm.com eller på din lokala filial.

Förberedelser
� Använd kofferdam vid intraoral användning.
� Täck de tandområden som inte skall blästras med t.ex. en matris.
� Behandlande tandläkare och assistent samt patient måste bära  skydds -

glasögon. Behandlande tandläkare och assistent skall dessutom bära
 munskydd.

� Fyll mikroblästern med CoJet Sand.
� Ställ in lufttrycket på 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- Om lufttrycket är lägre än 2 bar, så är rörelseenergin för låg i  träffögon -
blicket och det sker ingen beläggning med silikater. Om lufttrycket är
högre än 3 bar, så beläggs visserligen arbetsstycket med silikater, men de
raderas också ut i onödan.

� Kontrollera blästerns funktion på ett provstycke, se avsnittet ”Användning”.
� Vid reparation skall de ytor som skall repareras glättas lätt med roterande

 instrument, för att ytan skall vara jämnt åtkomlig för blästringsprocessen.
Rengör därefter med vattenspray och torrblästra.

Användning
� Blästra arbetsstyckets yta på ett avstånd om 2-10 mm. Använd sug.
� Blästra ett objekt, vars storlek motsvarar en fasadyta, i 15 sek. Mindre ytor

blästras under motsvarande kortare, större ytor under motsvarande längre tid.
- Metall färgas jämnt mörkt om trycket är korrekt inställt och om hela ytan

behandlas.
- På keramik och komposit avslöjar inte färgen om blästringen skett korrekt,

varför man absolut måste följa angiven blästringstid!
� Blås bort rester av blästermedel med torr, oljefri luft.
� Undvik kontaminering med fukt, t.ex. saliv, eftersom adhesionen  annars

 försämras.
� Dosera ESPE Sil direkt efter blästringen i ett dappenglas och fukta hela ytan

med en ren pensel.
- ESPE Sil behöver inte användas om metall- och metallkeramikrestaurationer

endast skall ruggas upp med CoJet Sand för konventionell cementering.
� Låt silanlösningen vid intraoral användning torka i 30 sek., vid  extra -

oral användning i 5 min.

�sv

� Undvik kontaminering med fukt, t.ex. saliv, eftersom adhesionen annars
 försämras.

� Vid reparationer måste ev. blottad metall täckas med Sinfony™ Opaquer.
� Applicera Visio Bond med en engångspensel tunt på keramiken eller kompo-

siten och ljushärda. Använd ingen bonding vid  fastsättningar.
� Arbeta vidare i enlighet med bruksanvisningen för fyllnings- eller fastsättnings-

materialet.

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Förvara produkten torrt.
Används inte efter utgånget förbrukningsdatum.

Kundinformation
Ingen har tillåtelse att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den
 information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.

Garanti
3M Deutschland GmbH garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material- och
tillverkningsfel. 3M Deutschland GmbH GER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA SÅDANAOM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR EN
SPECIELL ANVÄNDNING. Användaren är ansvarig för att avgöra produktens
lämplighet i en specifik applikation. Om denna produkt under garantitiden 
visar sig vara defekt är kundens enda av 3M Deutschland GmbH accepterade
krav och 3M Deutschland GmbH:s enda åtagande reparation eller utbyte av
 produkten.

Ansvarsbegränsning
Så långt gällande lagstiftning medger friskriver sig 3M Deutschland GmbH för
förlust eller skada som orsakas av denna produkt, oavsett om det rör sig om
 direkta,  indirekta eller oförutsägbara skador eller följdskador. Detta gäller oavsett
 rättsläget med avseende på garanti, kontrakt, vårdslöshet eller uppsåt.

Version januari 2012

SUOMI
Tuoteseloste
CoJet Sand on pinnoituspuhallusaine metallin, keramiikan ja yhdistelmämuovin
silikointia (keramiikan tapainen pinnoitus) varten. CoJet Sand:ia käytetään
mikro-puhalluslaitteissa, esim. CoJet™ Prep ja se soveltuu pienen 30 µm:n
 raekokonsa vuoksi varsinkin varovaiseen intraoraaliseen käyttöön. CoJet Sand:illa
suoritettava silikointi ja sitä seuraava silanointi ESPE™ Sil -silaaniliuoksella
muodostavat yhdessä perustan kemialliselle sidokselle yhdistelmämuovin kanssa.
CoJet Sand:illa ja ESPE Sil:illä käsitellyt materiaalit sitoutuvat huomattavasti
 paremmin kuin porilla käsitellyt materiaalit. CoJet Sand ja ESPE Sil ovat CoJet™
System:in komponentteja.
� Kaikkien mainittujen tuotteiden yksityiskohdat löydät kulloisestakin

 käyttöohjeesta.
� Näitä käyttöohjeita tulee säilyttää tuotteen koko käytön ajan.

Käyttöalueet
• Silikointi esivalmisteluna seuraavien töiden korjaukseen: keraamiset tai

 yhdistelmämuoviset pinnoitteet myös silloin kun metalli on  paljastunut,
 kokokeraamiset tai kokoyhdistelmämuoviset restauraatiot tai  yhdistel -
mämuovitäytteet.

• Keraamisten, yhdistelmämuovisten tai metallitöiden silikointi esivalmisteluna
ennen adhesiivista sementointia, esim. inlayt, onlayt, fasetit jne.

• Metallitöiden kiinnityspintojen retentiivisyyden mekaaninen kasvattaminen
ennen tavanomaista sementointia, esim. kruunut, sillat, inlayt, onlayt,
 juurinastat, nastarakenteet jne.

Varotoimenpiteet
3M käyttöturvatiedotteet (KTT) saa osoitteesta www.mmm.com tai Suomen
 tytäryrityksestä.

Valmistelut
� Intraoraalissa käytössä asetetaan kofferdam.
� Hammasalueet, joita ei pinnoiteta, suojataan esim. matriisilla.
� Hoitohenkilökunnan ja potilaan on pidettävä suojalaseja ja lisäksi

 hoitohenkilökunnan on käytettävä hengityssuojainta.
� CoJet Sand täytetään mikropuhalluslaitteeseen.
� Ilmanpaine säädetään 2-3 bariin (30-45 psi).

- Ilmanpaineen ollessa alle 2 baria, on iskuvoima liian heikko eikä
 silikaattipinnoitusta tapahdu. Jos ilmanpaine on yli 3 baria, muuttuu
 käsiteltävä kohde silikaattipintaiseksi, mutta samalla paikallinen abraasio
on liian voimakas.

� Puhalluslaitteen toiminta tarkastetaan koekappaleessa. Katso kohdasta Käyttö.
� Korjauksissa tasoitetaan korjattavat pinnat kevyesti poralla, jotta pintaa

 voidaan puhaltaa yhtenäisesti. Lopuksi puhdistetaan huolellisesti vedellä ja
puhalletaan kuivaksi ilmalla.

Käyttö
� Työkappaleen pinta puhalletaan pystysuoraan 2-10 mm:n etäisyydeltä.

 Samalla käytetään imua.
� Laminaattipinnan kokoista kohdetta pinnoitetaan tasaisesti 15 sekuntia;

 pienempiä pintoja pinnoitetaan vastaavasti lyhyemmän ja laajempia pintoja
pidemmän ajan.
- Metalli tummuu tasaisesti paineen ollessa säädetty oikein ja kun koko

pinta käsitellään kauttaaltaan.
- Keramiikassa tai yhdistelmämuovissa ei oikeata pinnoitusta voi todeta

värin perusteella; siksi pinnoitusaikaa on ehdottomasti noudatettava!
� Puhallusainejäänteet puustataan kuivalla öljyttömällä ilmalla.
� Kaikenlaista kosteudesta johtuvaa kontaminaatiota, esim. syljen aiheuttamaa

on vältettävä, koska se heikentää sidosta.
� ESPE Sil:iä annostetaan dappen-lasiin suoraan pinnoituksen jälkeen, ja koko

pinta kostutetaan puhtaalla pensselillä.
- ESPE Sil:in käyttö ei ole välttämätöntä, jos metalli- tai metallikeramiikkatöitä

on vain karhennettava tavallista CoJet Sand-sementointia varten.
� Silaaniliuoksen annetaan kuivua intraoraalisesti käytettäessä 

30 sekuntia, ekstraoraalisessa käytössä 5 minuuttia.
� Kaikenlaista kosteudesta johtuvaa kontaminaatiota, esim. syljen aiheuttamaa

on vältettävä, koska se heikentää sidosta.
� Tarvittaessa peitetään korjaustöiden paljaana oleva metalli Sinfony™

 Opaquer:illä.
� Visio Bond:ia levitetään ohuesti  kertakäyttöpensselillä keramiikalle tai

 yhdistelmämuoville ja valokovetetaan. Kiinnityksissä ei saa käyttää
 sidosainetta.

� Jatkotyöskentely tapahtuu kulloisenkin täyte- tai kiinnitysmateriaalin
 käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

Säilytys ja säilyvyys
Tuote säilytetään kuivassa.
Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

Säilytys ja säilyvyys
Kukaan ei ole oikeutettu antamaan tietoja, jotka poikkeavat näiden ohjeiden
 sisältämistä tiedoista.

Takuu
3M Deutschland GmbH takaa, että tämä tuote on vapaa materiaali- ja
 valmistusvirheistä. 3M Deutschland GmbH EI OTA MITÄÄN MUUTA VASTUUTA,
MUKAAN LUETTUNA MYÖS MYYNTI TAI SOVELTUVUUS MÄÄRÄTTYYN
 TARKOITUKSEEN. Käyttäjä on vastuussa tuotteen käyttötarkoituksesta ja
 määräystenmukaisesta käytöstä. Jos tuotteessa ilmenee takuuaikana vikoja,
on ainoana vaateena ja 3M Deutschland GmbH:n ainoana velvollisuutena
3M Deutschland GmbH-tuotteen korjaus tai korvike.

Vastuunrajoitus
Mikäli korvausoikeuden menetys on lainmukaisesti sallittu, ei 3M Deutschland
GmbH vastaa millään lailla tästä tuotteesta aiheutuvista menetyksistä tai
 vahingoista, siitä riippumatta, onko kysymyksessä välilliset, välittömät, erityiset,
seurannais- tai välilliset vahingot, oikeusperustasta riippumatta, mukaan luettuna
takuu, sopimus, tahaton tai tahallinen tuottamus.

Tietojen antoaika tammikuu 2012

DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
CoJet Sand er et coating ”sand” til silicatisering  (keramik lignende coating) af
metal, keramik og komposit. CoJet Sand anvendes sammen med mikrosand-
blæsere som fx CoJet™ Prep og er på grund af den ringe kornstørrelse på 30 µm
især egnet til skånsom intraoral  anvendelse. Silicatisering og efterfølgende
 silanisering med ESPE™ Sil silanopløsning udgør sammen grundlaget for kemisk
binding til kompositte materialer.
Ved behandling med CoJet Sand og ESPE Sil opnås en væsentligt bedre 
binding end ved behandling med roterende værktøjer. CoJet Sand og ESPE Sil 
er elementer i CoJet™ System.
� Detaljer vedr. alle nævnte produkter fremgår af brugs anvisningen til det

 pågældende produkt.
� Denne brugsanvisning skal gemmes, så længe produktet anvendes.

Indikationer
• Silicatisering som forberedelse før reparation af keramik- eller  komposit -

facader med eller uden eksponeret metal, restaureringer af fuldkeramik eller
fuldkomposit, kompositfyldninger

• Silicatisering af keramik-, komposit- eller metalrestaureringer som
 forberedelse før adhæsiv cementering, fx inlays, onlays, facader etc.

• Mekanisk forøgelse af metalrestaureringers retentive overflade før konventionel
cementering, fx kroner, broer, inlays, onlays, rodstifter, stiftopbygninger osv.

Forholdsregler
3M sikkerhedsdatablade kan rekvireres på vores hjemmeside www.mmm.com
eller hos Deres lokale forhandler.

Forberedelse
� Ved intraoral anvendelse anlægges indledningsvis kofferdam.
� Afdæk tandområder, som ikke skal coates, fx med en matrice.

�da

�fi

� Både patienten og personalet skal benytte sikkerhedsbriller og personalet
 tillige mundbind.

� Fyld CoJet Sand i mikrosandblæseren.
� Indstil lufttrykket til 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- Med et lufttryk på under 2 bar er anslagsnergien for lille, og der finder
ikke nogen coating med silikater sted. Med et lufttryk på over 3 bar coates
emnet ganske vist med silikater, men abraderes også unødigt.

� Kontrollér sandblæserens funktion på et prøveemne, se under ”Anvendelse”.
� Ved reparation foretages vha. roterende instrumenter en let glatning af den

keramik- eller kompositflade, der skal repareres, så overfladens tilgængelighed
er ensartet, når blæseprocessen startes. Efterfølgende renses med vandspray
og tørres med luft.

Anvendelse
� Blæs lodret mod emnets overflade i 2-10 mm afstand, mens der suges med

stærksuget.
� Et objekt af samme størrelse som en facadeflade coates jævnt i 15 sek. 

Ved mindre flader vælges en tilsvarende kortere, og ved større flader en
 tilsvarende længere tid.
- Under forudsætning af at trykket er indstillet korrekt og hele overfladen

behandles bliver metallets overflade ensartet mørk.
- Ved keramik og komposit indikeres coatingens kvalitet ikke af farven,

hvorfor overholdelse af coatingtiden er meget vigtig!
� Fjern blæsemiddelrester med tør, oliefri luft.
� Undgå kontaminering med fugt, fx spyt, da bindingen i så fald forringes.
� Dosér ESPE Sil i et Dappenglas umiddelbart efter coatingen, og befugt hele

fladen med en ren pensel.
- Anvendelse af ESPE Sil er ikke nødvendig i behandlinger, der blot skal

tjene til at gøre metal- eller MK-restaureringer ru i forbindelse med
 konventionel cementering.

� Lad silanopløsningen tørre i 30 sek. ved intraoral anvendelse og 5 min.
ved extraoral anvendelse.

� Undgå kontaminering med fugt, fx spyt, da bindingen i så fald forringes.
� Ved reparation afdækkes evt.eksponeret metal med Sinfony™ Opaquer.
� Applicer et tyndt lag Visio Bond på keramik eller komposit med en engangs-

pensel, og foretag lyshærdning. Ved cementering anvendes ingen bond.
� Arbejd videre iht. brugsanvisningen til fyldnings- eller cementeringsmaterialet.

Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Produktet skal opbevares tørt.
Produktet må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er autoriseret til at give information som afviger fra den angivne
information i denne brugsvejledning.

Garanti
3M Deutschland GmbH garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale
og fremstilling. 3M Deutschland GmbH GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER,
 HERUNDER EVENTUEL UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM
 SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. Det er brugerens
ansvar at fastslå produktets egnethed til brugerens anvendelse. Hvis dette
 produkt er fejlbehæftet inden for garanti perioden, skal Deres eneste retsmiddel
og 3M Deutschland GmbH’s eneste forpligtelse være reparation eller udskiftning
af 3M Deutschland GmbH produktet.

Begrænsning af ansvar
Undtagen hvor det er forbudt ved lov, skal 3M Deutschland GmbH ikke være
ansvarlig for noget tab eller nogen skade opstået som følge af dette produkt,
uanset om dette tab eller denne skade er direkte, indirekte, speciel, tilfældig
eller konsekvensmæssig, uanset hvilken teori der påberåbes, herunder garanti,
kontrakt, forsømmelse eller objektivt ansvar.

Informationen ajourført januar 2012

NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
CoJet Sand er et materiale til sjiktsandblåsing for pålegging av silikat (keramikk -
aktig belegg) av metall, keramikk og kompositt. CoJet Sand brukes med mikro-
sandblåseapparater som f.eks. CoJet™ Prep og egner seg takket være den lille
kornstørrelsen på 30 µm spesielt godt til skånsom intraoral anvendelse. Silikat-
påføringen og den deretter følgende påføringen av silan med ESPE™ Sil  silan -
løsning danner sammen grunnlaget for en kjemisk binding med en kompositt.
Materialer som er behandlet med CoJet Sand og ESPE Sil har en betydelig bedre
adhesjon enn materialer som er behandlet med roterende verktøy. CoJet Sand
og ESPE Sil er bestanddeler av CoJet™ System.
� Du finner detaljert informasjon om alle produkter som er nevnt i de

 respektive brukerveiledningene.
� Denne bruksveiledningen skal oppbevares så lenge produktet brukes.

Indikasjonsområder
• Pålegging av silikat som forberedelse av reparasjon av: keramikk- eller

 kompositt-forblendinger med eller uten frittliggende metall, tannproteser av
helkeramikk eller helkompositt, komposittfyllinger

• Pålegging av silikat på keramikk-, kompositt- eller metall-restaureringer som
forberedelse av adhesiv sementering, f.eks. inlays, onlays, fasetter, etc.

• Mekanisk forstørrelse av den retentive overflaten på metallrestaureringer
før konvensjonell sementering, f.eks. kroner, broer, inlays, onlays, rotstifter,
stiftkonstruksjoner, etc.

Forholdsregler
3M HMS-datablader finner du under www.mmm.com eller hos din lokale
 representant.

Forberedelser
� Bruk kofferdam ved intraoral anvendelse.
� Dekk til tannområder som det ikke skal legges sjikt på, f.eks. med en matrise.
� Behandlingspersonalet og pasienten må ha på vernebriller og behandlings-

 personalet må i tillegg bruke munnbind.
� Fyll CoJet Sand på mikro-sandblåseapparatet.
� Innstill lufttrykket på 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).

- Ved et lufttrykk under 2 bar er støtenergien for lav og det finner ikke sted
noen sjiktlegging med silikat. Ved et lufttrykk over 3 bar blir arbeidsstykket
sjiktlagt med silikat, men samtidig også unødig abradert.

� Kontroller sandblåseapparatets funksjon på et prøveemne, se under Bruk.
� Ved reparasjoner må man glatte flaten som skal repareres lett med roterende

instrumenter, slik at overflaten er jevnt tilgjengelig for sandblåsingen. Rengjør
deretter overflaten med vannspray og blås tørt.

Bruk
� Sandblås vinkelrett mot overflaten av arbeidsemnet fra en avstand på 

2-10 mm. Bruk i denne forbindelse avsug.
� På et objekt med en størrelse som svarer til størrelsen til en forblendingsflate

legges et jevnt sjikt i 15 sekunder; ved mindre overflater tilsvarende kortere
tid, ved større overflater tilvarende lenger tid.
- Når trykket er korrekt innstilt og behandlingen skjer flatedekkende, skifter

metallet farge og blir jevnt mørkt.
- Ved keramikk eller kompositt kan man ikke konstatere forskriftsmessig

belegging ved hjelp av fargeforandring. Av den grunn må tiden for
 pålegging av sjikt absolutt overholdes!

� Blås bort rester av materiale for sandblåsing med tørr, oljefri luft.
� Unngå kontaminasjon med fuktighet, f.eks. spytt, ettersom dette gjør

 adhesjonen dårligere.
� Dosér ESPE Sil i et dappenglass like etter at det er lagt på sjikt og fukt hele

overflaten med en ren pensel.
- Det er ikke nødvendig å bruke ESPE Sil når man bare skal rue opp

restaureringer av metall eller metallkeramikk for konvensjonell sementering
med CoJet Sand.

� Ved intraoral anvendelse må man la silanløsningen tørke i 30 sekunder,
ved ekstraoral anvendelse skal den tørke i 5 minutter.

� Unngå kontaminasjon med fuktighet, f.eks. spytt, ettersom dette gjør
 adhesjonen dårligere.

� Ved reparasjon må eventuelt frittliggende metall tildekkes med Sinfony™

Opaquer.
� Påfør et tynt lag Visio Bond på keramikk eller  kompositt ved hjelp av en

 engangspensel og lysherd det. Ikke bruk bond ved sementeringer.
� Fortsett det videre arbeidet i samsvar med bruksveiledningen for fyllings-

eller sementeringsmaterialet.

Lagring og holdbarhet
Produktet skal lagres tørt.
Produktet må ikke brukes etter utgått holdbarhetsdato.

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som varierer i innhold fra
 informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

Garanti
3M Deutschland GmbH garanterer at dette produktet er fri for defekter i
 materiale og fremstilling. 3M Deutschland GmbH GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI,
INKLUDERT UNDERFORSTÅTT  GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET
ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å
fastslå produktets egnethet til et  spesielt formål. Dersom produktet vises å være
defekt i løpet av garanti perioden, er reparasjon eller utskifting av 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH produktet din eneste rettighet og 3M Deutschland GmbHs eneste
forpliktelse.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer 3M Deutschland GmbH
ikke ansvar for tap eller skade i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet, det
være seg  direkte, indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig, uansett
hevdet grunn, inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller ansvar.

Informasjonsstatus januar 2012

�no


